
· Decision No ~ 48669 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~tl~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of BEN ALI WATER CO~~ANr, a cor- ) 
poration, for an order authorizing ) 
an increase in rates for water ) 
service, and to amend its tariff ) 
schedule.. ) 

Application· No •. 33S44 

Bacigalupi, Elkus & Salinger, by C1aud~ N~ 
Ros~nberg, for applicant. . 

Country Community Club, Inc., by Robert P. 
Sedgwick, interested party; Arden Arcade 
Council and Beyerford Heights Community 
Club, by E. c. 11J3rlia ve, interested 
parties .. 

E. Ronald Foster and John F. Donovan, for 
the Comm.ission staR' .. 

o PIN ION ...-,.....-----

Ben Ali Water Company, a California corporation, by the 

above-entitled application, filed October 29, 1952 and as amended 

on IvIarch 17, 1953, seeks an order of this Commission authorizing 

a general increase in rates and charges for water service rendered 

in an unincorpora.ted area comprising about 20 square n.i1es lying 

northeasterly of the City of Sacramento .. 

Public hearings in the matter were held before Commissioner 

Peter' Eo !·.l.itchell and Examiner F .. Everett Emerson at North SacraIr.ento 

on l .... .arch 4, and April 22, 1953 .. 

A~plicant's Position 

Applic~nt alleges that its present rates and charges 

produce revenues which ."1re noncompensatory, that said rates and. 

charges have been and will be in the iIJ'l.mediate future insufficient 

to yield a reasonable r~turn on either the fair value or original 

cost of properties devoted to public utility water service, that 
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'the schedules of rates which applicant propos'es will yield. revenues 

which are critically n.eeded and that said proposed 'rates will 

produce no more' than' a reasonable rate of return. 

Applicant's proposed rates are intended to provide a ~ore 

equitable distribution of charges '. a!llong; CU:stoII.ers. A com,arison 

of proposed rates with those present1f in ,effect is as follows: 

Flat Rates 

Domestic Use on Lot 
Having an Area of': 

Present Rate . Proposed Rate Per Cent 
Per Month P~r Month Increas~ 

5,000 square feet or less 
5,001 to $,000 square feet 
$ ,00.:. to 11,0.0.0 sq,uare feet 

11,001 to 13,0.0.0. square feet 
13,00.1 to 1;,000 square feet 
15,001 to 18,000 square feet 
18,001 to 20,000 square feet 
20,00.1 to 25,0.0.0 squa::-e feet 
2;,0.0.1 to 30.,0.00. squa::-e fe~t 
30,001 to 35,0.0.0. squa::-e feet 
35,0.01 to 40.,0.0.0. square feet 
4/) ,0.0.1 to 45,0.0.0 square feet 
45,00.1 to 47,00.0. square feet 
Over 47,0.0.0 square feet" per 

7,500 square feet 
Over 45,0.0.0 square feet, per 

10,000 square feet 

$1 .. 50 
2.0.0. 
2.00 
2.2'5 
2.50 
2.75 
3.0.0. 
3.0.0 
3.0.0. 
3.25 

.3.50 
4.00 
4.00. 

.50 

$2 .. 0.0. 
2.40. 
2.75 
3.0.0 

,3.25· 
3.75 
3.75 

.4.0.0. 
4.50. 
;.00 
5.,0 
6.0.0. 

.. 75 

Metered Rates, ·5/S x 3/4-inch Meter 

33.3% 
20..0 
37.5 
33.3 

, 30.0. 
, 36.4 

25.0. 
33.3 
;0..0 
53.$ 
57.1 
50..0. 

Present Rate Proposed Rate Per Cent 
Quantitl Per Month Per Month Increa~e 

First 800 cubic feet or less 
Next 4,200 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 5,00.0 eu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 

$1.50 
.10 
.05 

$2.00. 
.15 
.. 075 

33.3% 
50.0. 
50 .. 0 

Applicant haz,estimated that its proposed rates would 

increase its gross revenues by approximately 30 .. 34 per cent, based 

on 1952 operations. 

A~~licant's Operations 

Applicant corporation was .forn.ed in 193$ and. obtained a 

certificate of public convenienee and necessitY' from this Commission 

early in 1939· At t~at time only ~9 consumers were served and the 
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plant investttent approximated '~13,000 .. In 1945 applicant's initial 

properties a~d certificate were transferred to B .. F .. Strock, an 

individual, who operated the system until 1950 when the system 'f'as 

sold to Jere Strizek, applicantT~ president. The system was 

transferred to its present ownership early in 1952~ 

The systen~ growth has been little short of phenon.enal 

in recent years. By 1950 the number of custo~ers had grown to 

2,520 and the capital investment had increased to about $359,000. 

By the end of 1952 the nu:nber of customers had reached 5,369 and 

capital investrr:ent had grown to exceed ~,S64,000.. In less than 

two years the system had It.ore than doubled its services and 

capital invested. 

Applicant's present operations consist of serving its 

customers from six distinct water syste~s which, as yet, have not 

been interconnected. Applicant,holds title to 27 well sites and 

wlter is presently produced from 24 wells, pumped by means of 

electrically driven deep-well turbine pumps. The system of distri­

bution mains, varying in size from 1 inch to 10 inches in diameter, 

aggregate a total length of more than 444,000 feet. Pressure is 

maintained through tb~ use of 21 hydropneumatic t~nks with a total 

.capacity of 100,500 gallons. During the year 1953 applicant is 

faced with expanding its facilities to serve over 1,500 additional 

customers. Applicant has estimated that said expansion, together 

wi th necessary present system reiniorcen,ent, will require an 

expenditure of more than $343,500 for capital additions during the 

year 1953. It is alsl:> estimated that by mid-1954 an additional 700 

customers • ... "ill. require service. 

Su~~ry of Results of Operations 

Applicant and the Commission ztaff presented analyses and 

estimates of results of operations which are summarized in the 

/ 
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following tabulation. Elements thereof are discussed in succeeding 

paragraphs. 

Year 1952 

: Applicant : cpQc Staff : 
: _______ I=t_e_m _________ :~p~r~e~s~.~R.~at~e~s~:~~~e~o~.x~)a~·t~e~s~:~P~r~e~s~.H~a~t~e~s_N:H~e~9 •• ~R=a~t~~~s: 

· · · · 

Operating Revenues $ 135,153 1). 176,345 .$ 136,942 $ 179,295 w 
Operating Expenses 

70,888 70,$88 73,951 73,951 Before Taxes & Depr. 
Taxes 17,197 38,24.0 15,914. ;6,043 
Depreciation ~!:2g2 ~~:28Z 22.6~8 2~~~fg Total Oper. Exps. 1 ,367 1,",- ,4.10 lI5,5 r 3 135,62 

Net Revenue 13,786 33,935 21,419 43,64.3 
Rate Base (Depr. ) 376,792 376,792 532,900. 532,900 
Rate of Return 3.65% 9.00% 4.02% $.19% 

Year 1953 

Cf'UC Staf1~ . . 
Item 

: AE~~icant : 
:~rcs.Rates: Hcg.Rates: Pr.es.rtates:~eg.Rates: 

Operating Revenuez 1:- 172,946 $ 225,66$ $ 177,202 $ 232,059 'iI' 
Operating Expen$es 

Before Taxes & Depr. 97,750 97,750 95,735 95,735 
Taxes 13,29'"'- 36,411 20,,",-51 4$,120 
D~preciation 27:~40 ~7.: 94.0 :2 2 :'"'-2'"'- '22:'"'-64. 

Total Oper. Exps. 14.8,84 172,101 148,64.0 1~6,3 ~ 
Net Revenue 2;,962 53~567 2$,562 55,750 
r.ate Base (D~pr. ) 600,015 600,015 669,600 669,600 
Rate of Return ,.99% e.92% 4.27% 8.33% 

Ra-=.e Base 

A substan~ia1 portion of applic~ntTs investment in water 

plant has occurred in real e~tatc subdivisions where large grouFs 

of custo~;ers have been connected almost simultaneously. In :lost 

cases, recent development of its plant has 'been financed by D'!eans 

of refundable construction advances made under its extension rul~. 

The extension rule provides, among other things, that refunds 

amounting to 35 per cent of the gross revenues are returnable to 

the subdivider over .a 10-year period. Meeting its refund agree­

ments placed such a drain on applicantTs funds that it undertook 
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refir~ncins of the refund obligations by the issuance of 20-year 

5 per cent debcntures_lI 

Of about $449,000 in refundable construction advances out­

standing as of December 31, 1952, applicant had refinanced approxi­

mately $293,000 by April 22, 1953. Applicant hopes to be able to 

refinance, by the debenture method, another $60,000 of such advances 

by :r.id-1953.. The remainder will most probe-bll continue to be 

refundable by the 35 per cent revenue refund method. During 1953 . 
applicant is faced with further plant expansion in a number of new 

subdivisions and it is estimated that the construction prograI'l~ 

will require approximately $343,500 in new fixed capita1_ The major 

po~ion of such plant growth w1.1l be subject to the san'!e refundable 

advance rule .. 

Differences in the rate bases set forth in the above 

su~~ary tabulation arise froe two factors. The first is the result 

of the dates on which the respective bases w~re developed, the staff 

having made its study at a later date than had applicant. The 

second factor arises from the staff having made an inventory of the 
, 

properties so as to account properly for various property transfers 

in recent years. There is little controversy regarding the rate 

base developed by the staff. For the purpo::e of this proeceding 

applicant fully accepts the staff's inventory .. 

Following this Commission's ~sua1 practice of deducting 

construction advances and donations from fixed capital results, 

in this instance, in a situation where a speoific rate base 

determination is uncertain and of a relatively temporary nature 

owing to ~he fluctuations in fixed capital occasioned by the 

17 Authorized. by Decision No.' ·48139 in Application No. 33940, 
issued January 13, 1953. 
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refunding rule and the r~!inancing necessity with which applicant 

continues to be fac~d.. However, tor the purpose of an arithmetical 

d~t~rn:ination of a rate base to be used for the purpose of this 

proc~eding, we find as reascnab1c an average 1953 rate base of 

$670,OeO dev~loped as follows: 

~~yerage Rate Base 

Average Fixed Capital 
Average Materials and Supplies 
Average Working Cash 

Subtotal 

Less: 
Construction Advances 
Donations 
Average Depreciation Reserye 

Average Depreciated Rate Base 

R~venuesand E~enses 

$148,347 
78,53$· 

119.175 

$1,013,640 
2,000 

iOO 
1,016, 40 

'" r'.. ' 
I. ' .. I 

.~, ....... :~ .... :"':~:.>~ 

~46.!080 . 
?O,O~ 

As in the case of determination of rate base the rapid 

expansion of thiz systeffi makes estimates of operating revenues 

. difficult' of precision. Basic diffcrenc~s in the summary tabulation, 

above, arise from the sud'£' s having accounted for all revenues at ~ -
the filed rates whereas applicant included actual charges, in some 

instances ~ade at less ~han th~ filed rates, and from differences 

ir. estimates of the averaze number of custo::'jers to be served. For 

the year 1953 we adopt the sum of ~:~177, 000 as representing a. 

rcasonabl~ estimate of revenues obtainable from present rat~s' and 

$Z32,OOO at the rates ,requested by applic~nt. 

There is an insignificant difference in ~he respec.t.ivc 

estimates of total cperatinr; expenses under present rates for~the 

year 1953.. ~Je adopt as reasonable the sum of $148,750 for' such 

expenses. Exce,t for taxes based on income; expenses under the 

requested. rates would be identical. We shall adopt"~1!76,000 as 

representing reasonable total expenses under the requested rates, 

th~reby includin~ income taxes on the above-adopted revenues. 
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Rate of Return 

The above-adopted revenues and expenses, when related to ' 

the depreciated rate base hereinabove found to be reasonable, 

indicate rates of ret11lI'n of 4.2 per cent under present rates and 

8.36 per cent under t.he requested rates fort-he full year 1953. 

Durin~ 1952 applicant experienced a rate of return of less than 

4 per cent. 

?artici~ation by Interested Part~ 

Interested parties made no specific presentations during 

the course of this proceeding. They cross-ex&~ined witnesses, 

however, and stated their general pOSition in the matter. These 

parties are concerned wit.h obtaining a more equitable spread of 

fl~t rates over various size~ residential lots and are·opposed to 

the installation of ~eters. !n the first instance, applicantTs rate 

proposal is based upon a respreading of charges so as more 

equitably to meet the problem of obtaining the necessary revenues. 

With respect to the second, applicant clearly expressed its intent 

to install meters' for domestic consumers only as a Iileans of 
,.",' . 

controlling water wast.age. It proposes regularly to ~eter only 

commercial entet"?risl~s and other large users such as domes'tie 

customers who nlaint.ain swimming pools. 

Conclusions 

Applicant has established service to ap?roxin~tely 

24 consumers in an area, known as Laurelhurst, for which it has no 
certifica~ of public convenience and necessity. Applicant has 

served at least. on~ consumer at other than riled rates and at least 

one ot.her consumer under a special contract which has never been 

submitted to this Commission. In addition, spplicant serves but 

has no filed rate schedule for public or private .fire hydrants. 
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Although its filed tariffs provide for monthll billing, applicant 

has undertaken unauthorized bimonthly billing of its flat rate 

customers. 

Applicant disclaims any intent to engage in these or any 

other irregularities and attributes their occurrence to the 

inexperience of its personnel in regulatory matters. 

Applicant is admonished that irregular practices must 

cease. With respect to servin~ L~urelhurst, applicant should either 

dispose of the property or apply for ~he required certificate. 

Applicant will be req'\!ired to serve all customers at the rates and 

under the rules hereinafter authorized without discrimination and 

without deviation therefrom. Applicant shall not serve any cus~o~er 

under contract or otherwise at rates other than those hereinafter 

authorized ~~til, after separate showing before this Commission 

that other rates are justified, a specific order of this. Commission 

is entered authorizing the sa~e. 

Vie conclude that applicant is neither now earning a 

reasonable' return nor will it if pre~ent rates are continued. 

Applicant is entitled to improvement in 'its earning pOSition. 

Applicant's extension rule, because of the rapid plant expansion 

and applicant'S inability to finance such expansion by means other 

than refundinr, 35 per cent of the gross revenues, in effect forces 

applicant to conduct its operations on but 65 per cent of a large 

portion of its gross revenues. Applicant to date has been unable to 

pay any dividends on the ~200,OOO par value of its outstanding commo~ 

stock. It must meet 5 per cent interest charges on its long-term 

debt.. Apparently additional equity cap'i tal is not available and 

funds fron. external sources, if any, can be otained only by increas­

ing debt.. Service to the public is of pararlOount importance and 

without substantial rate relief applicant's finanCial position IT!3y 

beco~~ pr~carious ~~d its ability to continue to render adequate 
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service and to Il'lect incrcasine; dcrr.ands for services !!Iay become 

seriously impaired. In view of the specific elements hereinabove 

discussed and the entire record in this proceeding, we conclude that 

applicant's rate rc~uect should be granted. We find that the 
'. 

increases in rates are justified and that, in this particular' and 

somewhat singular instance, the rate of return of g .36 per cen:e., 

which the increased rates would produce on the hereinabove adopted 

.. b' b' rave ase, lS reasor-a _e. Such percentage of return, however, shall 

not be taken as an indication of a reasonable percentage return 

found to be applicable to any but this specific utility under its 

operations at present and for the irr~ediate future. 

Applicant will be authorized to bill its flat rate 

customers on a bimonthly 'oasis as set forth in the proposed rules 

set forth in Exhibit No. ~ in this proceedin~. 

Applicant will be directed to adopt the straight-line 

relT.ainin~ life method of depreciation accounting. 

The spread of rates proposed by applicant appears to be 

reasonable and the proposed rates set forth in Exhibit No. l'in this 

proceeding will be authorized. 

o R D E R -------
Ben Ali Water Company having applied to this COLmission 

for an order authorizing increases in rates and chargez for water 

service rendered in Sacramento County, public hearings thereon having 

been held and the matter having been submitted and now being ready 
.(' d . . ... or eClslon, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the inereases in rates 

and charges authorized herein ar~ justified and that the existing 

rates, in so far as they differ from those hereinafter authorized, 

for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 
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. . • c. " j. " i" 

in quadruplicate with this Commission', in conformity with General' " 

Order 'No. 96, 'the schedule:s" 'of ~ates 'set forth in EXhibit A attached 

t.o this order and the 1~ariff sheets, including 'ForIr:s Nos. 1 and 3 

revised to confortI with appiicantTz rules; set forth in Exhibit No.4 

in ·this proc~eding and, after not less than five days' notice to the 

Cotllmission and to the publico, to make said rates and tariff sneets . 

effective for all service rendered on and after July 1, 195';. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OR.DERED as follows: ".' 
, ' 

1. Effective' not 1at~r "th.ln January ,1, 1954; applicant_ 
shall base future accruals to the reserve for " , 
deprecia.:tion upon a . ,spreading of the original" cost' 
of,:ehe 'plant, les's .estimat'ed net salvage .and depre­
ciation reserve ,over the estimated remaining life .: 
of the prope~y; furthe~, applicant shall reTlew 
such accruals when major changes in plant composition 
occur and for each plant account at intervals of not 
more than two years. Results of these reviews shall 
be 'submitted to this Commission. " 

2. Applicant, , within one 'hundred eighty' days, after the 
effective date of this order, shall file with this 
Commission ,four copies of a co~prehensive map, drawn 
to an indica~d scale not smaller than 600 feet to 
the inch 7 delineating by appropriate markings the 
various tracts of ,land and the location of the 
various properties of applicant. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date here. 

Dated at <;~~h~~\,~ 0 , California 1 this t ~.l day 

of "'S\,,) "'$= , 1953 .. 

" ........ I~<,~' .,.' .... ~I .. :· .: ... ~ •• 

commiSSioners .. 

';"10- Coer:;: ,,:: :~~::'.I.' .l?o:t~;: .. :?~ .. ~~:.~~~~ ...• "ooi~e 
uocc :--,: ';!.ri::.: c..: ~ (~'C ~, c1~:i ~ot JI,'J.rt~ o1:p~ to 
in the ~J ::;1'os1 tion o! tbis J,'iroccod:::lZ .. 



APPLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Pago 1 of 5 

Sched.ule No. 1 

RFSIDENTIAL FLAT RATB SERVICZ --

Applic~~le to ~11 rc~idcntial flat rate water service. 

In unincor,orated territory lying generally north and. east of the City 
or North SacrllJl"~nto in S~cramento County • 

RATES 
.. . 

For each re5ident1a1 unit, ir~ludine 
a lot having ~~ area of: 
'. I -

5,000 sqUr'lre :teet, or less .................. '_ ..... . '.'. 
5,001 to 8,000 square rect •••••••••••••••••••••• ;. 
S,ool to 11,000 ~quare feet ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

11, 001 t¢ 13,000 square feet ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
13, 001 to 15,000 ~quare feet ••• ~~ •••••••• ~~~ ••••••• 
15, 001 to 20,000 zquare feet ..................... 00. 

20,001 to 25,000 =-C!.Uolre fect ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
25,001 to 30,000 square fect .............. _ ••••••• _ ... 
30,001 to,35,OOO equare feet ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
35,001 to. 40,000 squa.r~ feet ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
.40,00l to. 4.5,000 sqU.3.X'~ feet ................................. . 

•• I ••• t •••••• . . , 

Over 45,000 square feet, each'idd'it'ioml 
10,000 square feet or rraet~ontneroof •••••••• 

"" .... , . , 
For each add.itional residence .on tho same lot .•••••• 

SPZCIAL CO~.mIT!ONS 

1. Charge~ for flat r~tc service are pa~ble in advance. 

Per Service 
Per Motlth 

$2.00 
2.40 
2.7$ 

-3.00 
).2;' 
3.75 
.4.00 
4 .. 50 
5.00 
5.50 
6.00 

.' .75 
1.50 

2. All service not covered by the above c1a3~i!icationz will be 
furnished only on a metered baci~. 

3.. ¥.eters IlW.y be :i.."'l3talled at option of utility or customer tor aOoye 
cla~3ific~tion: in which event 3crvicc ~~11 thereafter be renQcred on the ba3i5 
or Schedule No. 27 General Y~tered Service, and must be continued for not less 
than 12 months before it TrllJ.y aeain be changed to nat rate zervic:e. 



APPLIC~Bn.I1Y 

EXHIBIT 'A 
Pa.ge 2 or 5 

Sehodw,e No.. 2 

GENERAl !-:ETERED SERVICE 

Applic~ble to all metered w~ter service. 

TERRItoRY , 

In unincorpor~ted territory lj~~ generally north ~d ea~t or the City 
of North Sacramento in Sacramento County .. 

Quantity Rates: 

Fim SOC cu:,ic i't!et or 10:>s ' .......................... . 
Next 4,200 cubic teet, per 100 cubic feet ........ . 
Over 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet •••••••• 

}:iniI:lum Charge: 

For 5/$ x 3/4-inch motor 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For 1-l/2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inch Ill¢ter 

_ ........................ . 

•......................... 
.......................... 
••.•...•.••...•..••..••.•. 
•......................... 
~ ..•...................... 

For 4-inch meter 
For 6-inch meter 

.. ~ ...................... .. 

.........•..•.. ~ ......... .. 
The Minimum Chsrgo ... lill entitle the consumer 
to the quantity of 'W'ater which that monthly 
nti.l'limum charge will p\ll'"chase at tho ~1Jantity 
Rate$. 

Per Meter 
Pel" Honth 

$2.00 
..15 
.07$ 

$2.00 
3.00 
4.50 
7.00 

14.00 . 
25.00 
40 .. 00 

·70 .. 00 



APPLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Pago 3 or 5 

Schedule No. 3 

PUBLIC FI'RE HYDRANT SERVICZ ---........... - ......................... ----

Applicable to ~crvice to ~l rire hydrants, either publicly or utility 
owned, which are attached to the utility's distribution main5 ror !ire 
,rotection service. 

TE.WTORY 

In unincorporated territory lying eenerally north ~nd ea~t of the City 
of North Sacramento in Sacramento County. 

RATE - Per I·.onth 
For each i'ire hyd.rant ................•............•.... $0.75 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The above rate include~ use of water ror f.ire fighting ~d for no 
other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through fire hydrants tor any 
other purpo~e will be estimated, or measured and charee: therefor will be 
mace ~t general motered service rate~. 

2.. The utility will :mpply only such water at such pre:;zure as my be 
available from time to t~ as a result of it~ normal operation of the 
oy3tom. . 
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APPLICABILITY 

IDJ{IBIT A 
Pa.se 4. of $ 

Schedule No. 4. 

FRlVATZ ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to ' service. to clll fire hydrants privately O\Amed .f.l.nd in::talled 
on private property for fire protection ~ervice ,·rhieh are atta.ehed to a 
!,ipcline conncctixlg \-:ith the utility!::; di~tribution mins. 

TZRRITORY 

In unincorporated territory lyine generally north and ea::lt of the City 
of North Sacramento in Sacramento Cou."lty. 

RATE -
For ea.ch tire hydrant 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

... .................................. 
Pel" Y~nth 

~l.OO 

1. The above rate includes use of water for fire fightine and for no 
other purpo~e. ~ntities of wcter delivered through fire hydrants for ~y 
other purpose will be estimated or measured a.nd charges therefor will be 
made a.t general metered service rD.tec. 

2. The utility .... 'ill supply or'lly zuch Wlter at ruch prcssU:oe ~ may 
~ avail.'lble from t:i1ne to tirte as a. result of its norm::tl operation or the 
system. 
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APPLICABILITY 

mcruBIT A 
Page 5 of: 5 

Schedule No. 5 

PRIV ATE!:!Ef SPR.II-,~ SERVICE 

Applicable to service to all private tire sprinkler zystems. 

TERRITORY 

In uninco~r:lted territory lying genera.lly north and east ot the City 
ot North Sacramento in Sacramento County. 

RATES 

l~ Ch:J.rge: 

For 2-inch connoction 
For 4-inch connection 

•..•....................... 
................... -...... . 

For 6-inch connection ........................... . 
For 8-inch connection •••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••• * •• 

Quantity Rates: 

(See Specioll Condition No.3? below) 

SPECIAl CO~'DITIO!>s 

Per Service 
Per Nonth 

$2 .. 00 
4.00 
6 .. 00 
8.00 

1. The above rates a.rc applica.ble only to priv~.te tiro s'!'rink1cr system:; 
to which no connectiono tor other than fire protection purrozeo a.re .'lllo'W(!d" 
are re~rly inspected oy the underwriters havin~ juriodiction? are inst~led 
accordin~ to specifications of the utility" and arc maintained to the 
ocltis£action of said utility. The utility may iMtnll the stand.ard d.etector­
type meter? approved by the Board of Underwriters" for protection against 
theft, leakage or WI9.ste of water. . 

2. It' a distribution main o! a.deqU8.t~ ::ize to serve A. private :tire 
~prinkler ~~tem in addition to all other normal service doe~ not. exist in 
street or alley adjacent to the premises to be ~erveci hereunder" then :l 
service ~in from the neare~t cxi~ting ~~in or ~de~uate capacity will be 
installed by the utility at the cost of applicant. . 

3. In acidition to the a~ve Minimum ChZl.!'ge" all 'iater delivered w'JJ.l be 
chargeci at ~ntity Rates ~er the general metered servico ::chedule, bazed 
on monthly meter readings. 

, " 


